UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2133501197 Fee: $98.00 .
Karen A. Yarbrough

This decament prepared by and after Cook County Clerk

Kecording retirn to: Date: 12/01/2021 09:20 AM Pg: 1 of 10
(Ginsberg Jacobs LLC

3 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2750

Chicago, [linois 60606

Attn: Steven F. Ginsberg, Esq.

roperty Address:
4801 West Peterzon Avenue
Chicago, [L 6ub4o

Property Index No.:
13-04-4G2-004-0000
13-04-402-0605-0000

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN BEOCUMENTS AND REAFFIRMATION
OF GUARANTY OF PAYMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INDEMNITY

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOANICUMENTS AND REAFFIRMATION
OF GUARANTY OF PAYMENT ANE ENVIRONMENTAL INDEMNITY (this
“Amendment”) is dated as of the 11" day of Oclober, 2021, by and among KLAIRMONT
ENTERPRISES, INC., an Illinois corporation {“Borrower™), ALYRED M. KLAIRMONT, an
mndividual (“A. Klairmon™), ROBERT W, KLAIRMONT, an inarvidual {"R. Klairmoni™,
together with A. Klairmont, colleciively, “Guaranter™) and CIBC g NK US4, an Hlinols state
chariered bank, formerly known as The PrivateBank and Trust Compsany, its successors and

-

assigns {Lender™)
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant fo that certam Revolving Line of Credit Promusiore. Note
Agreement with an effective date of July 27, 2618, by and between Borrower and Leader (as
amended from fime fo time, the “RLOC Note™}, Lender agreed 1o make a revolving line of credit
foan (o Borrower in the maximum principal amount of Five Million and 00104 Dollars
($35.000,000.00) (the *REOC Loan™). The RLOC Noie and other loan documents were amended
pursuand to the Firsi Amendment (o Revolving Line of Credil Promissory Note and Reaffimaation
of Guaranty of Payment and Environmenial Indemnity dated as of Angust 26, 2021 and effective
as of July 27, 2021 {the “First RLOC Amcndment” ).

WHEREAS, the RLOC Toan is secured by (i) a certain Guaranty of Pavment (the
“Guaranty”™) dated as of July 27, 2015, jointly and severally from Guarantor for the benefit of
Lender; {ii) a certain Morigage, Security Agreement, Fixture Filing and Assignment of Leases and
Rents (the “Mortgage™ dated as of July 27, 2013, executed and delivered by Bormrower for the



2133501197 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

benefit of Lender and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on J uly 29, 2013 as
document number 1321045047, encumbering certain real estate (the “Property™) located in Cook
County, Hlinois, legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and commonly known as 4801
West Pelerson Avenue, Chicago, IL 60646, (iii} & certain Asstgnment of Feases and Renis (the
“Assignment”} dated as of Tuly 27, 2015, executed and delivered by Barrower for the benefii of
Lender and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on July 29, 2015 as document
number 1521045048, encumbering certain inferests in real and personal property as more
particularly described in the Assignment; (iv} a cerfain Environmental Indemnity Agreement {the
“Environmental Indemnity™} dated as of July 27, 2015 executed by and ameng Borrower and
Guarantor for the benefit of Lender, and {v) a certain First Amendiment to Loan Documents and
Reaffirmation of Guaranty of Payment and Environmental Indemnity (the “Amendment™ with
an effective date of July 27. 2018, executed and defivered by Borrower for the benefit of Lender
and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on September 3, 2018 as document number
1824819405, The REOJ Note (as amended and restated by the Replacemeni Nole, as defined
below}, together with the Tiest LOC Amendment, the Amendment, the Guaranty, the Mortoage,
the Assignment, the Envirenriental Indemmity, and any and all other documents executed in
copnection with the Loan are collectively referred to herein as the “RLOC Loan Docaments.”

WHEREAS, Borrower and Ieade: have agreed io {i) the increase of the R1.OC Loan to
$5,500,000.00, (i) the amendment and (estatement of the RLOC Note by the Amended and
Restated Promissory Note dated as of the da'e hisreof executed by Botrower pavable to Lender in
the principal amount of $5,500,000.00 (the “Replacement Note”), (if) the extension of the
maturity date of the RLOC Loan to October 11, 2823, and (11 certain additional modifications to
the terms of the RLOC Loan Documents as set forth in tpis Amendrment, subject to the terms and
provisions set forth in this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the recitels set forth and made a part
Lereof, the mutual covenants and conditions contained herefn, ‘and other pood and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledped, the parties hercby
agree as foliows:

1. Incorperation. The preambles to this Amendment, together with theother RLOC
Loan Documents, ase fully incorporated herein by this reference with the same forerawd effect as
thovgh restated herein.

2. Defined Tenms. To the extent not otherwise defined herein to the contrary, ali-terms
and plirases used 1n this Amendment shall have the respective meanings aseribed fo them in RLOC
Note,

3. Amendment and Restatement of Original Note. The RLOC Note iz hershy
amended and restated in its entirety by the Replacement Note. Alf references in the
RIOC Loan Documents to the “RLOC Note” shall be deemed to refer o the

Replacement Note,

4. Amendmenis to Morlpage.

[



UNOFFICIAL COPY

a The defanttion of “Debt” in the second paragraph of the Recitals to the
Morigage is hereby deleted in its entirely and replaced with the following;

.

-,

(i} “(1} the payment when and as due and pavable of the principal of
and nterest on the Loan or so much thereof as may be advanced
from time to time, and any and all late charges, and all other
indebtedness evidenced by or owing under the Note and any of the
ather Loan Docuntents, together with any extensions, modifications,
renewals or refinancings of any of the foregoing; (11) the payment
when and as due and payable of the principal of and interest on the
Amended and Restated Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note
dated as of October 11, 2021 in the onginal principal amount of
$5,500,000.00 {the “RELOC Note™} or so much thereof as may be
advanced from time $0 time, and any and all kate charges, and all
other indebtedness evidenced by or owing under the RLOC Nole
znd any of those certain loan documents executed and delivered
pursuant to the RLOC Note which evidence, secure and set forth the
terrne oF the RLOC Note, as may be amended, modified and restated
from time o time {the “RLOC Documents™), together with any
extensions, aiodifications, renewals or refinancings of any of the
foregoing; (117 the payment of alfl other indebtedness which this
Mortgage by s terms secures; and {iv) the performance and
observance of the Covenants and agreements contained n this
Mortgage, the Loan Agreement, the Note, each of the other Loan
Documents, the RLOC (hote, and each of the other RLOC
Documents (afl of such indebicdness, obligations and lizbilities
identified in (1), (1i), (i), and (0ry above being hereinafier referred
to as the “Debi™),”

3. Amendments to RLOC Loan Documents.
(a) Fach reference to the “RLOC Note™ contained in any of the of the RLOC
Loan Documents is hereby amended 1o refer the Replacenent Note.
by Allreferences in any of the RLOC Loan Documents to the “"Matirity Date”
of the RILOC Note shalt be deemed to refer to Octoler 11, 20023
. Conditions. This Amendment shzll not be effective until each of the following

conditions precedent have been fulfilled to the satisfaction of Lendes:

{a) This Amendment and the Replacement Note shall have been duly executed
and delivered by the respective parties heretc.

(hy  Borrower shall have paid all costs and expenses of Lender, inciuding,
without limitation, recording fees and reasonable attorneys’ fecs in commection with the
preparalion, negotiation, execution and delivery of this Amendment and other documents
delivered in connection herewith. '

(%)

WA g



UNOFFICIAL COPY

{c}  Borrower shall have provided evidence to Lender of iis authority to enter
nto this Amendment.

(@) Lender shall have received an endorsement to its title policy increasing the
amount of the Title Policy by the amount of the increase to the Loan and mnsuring Lender
that the Mortgage continnes to constitute a valid first mortgage lien on the Property subject
only 1o encumbrances satisfactory to Lender and Lender shall also have received evidence
that the premiums in respect of such Title Policy have been paid.

The parties agree that this Amendment will not be binding upon or enforceable against
Eender unfil such time as each of the conditions precedent set forth above have been satisfied in

Lender’s sole aud absolute determination, and then onlfy after Borrower has fully comphed with

all of the other termsanid eanditions set firth i this Amendmeent,

7. Represenietions and Warranifes. DBorrowser and Guarantor hereby represent,
warrant and covenani withand to Lender that:

(a) The RLOQ Loan Documents are in Tull force and effect and have not been
modified, amended or changed. except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

by Asof the date heredf, there are no charges, liens, claims, defenses or setoffs
in favor of Borrower or Guarantor tnder any of the RLOC Loan Documents, inchuding,
without limifation, any charges, Hens, ‘claims, defenses or setoffs under or against the
validity or enforceability of any of the RLOC Loan Documents in aceordance with their
respective terms.

{c) Al of the representations and warragiies of Borrower and Guarantor set
forth in the RLOC Loan Documents, as any of such-RLOC Loan Documenis may have
been modified by this Amendment, are true in all material respects as of the date hereof.

(dy  As of the date hereof, no Event of Default curreniiy cxists and there are no
state of facts that, with the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, would become
an Event of Default on the part of Barrower or Guarantor under any of flie RLOC Loan
Dociments.

{e)  There have been no changes or amendments 1o the operating agieement(s)
or articles of organization of Borrower or any of 1ts members or managers since the last
copies of such operating agreement(s) and articles of organization were previously
delivered 1o Lender in writing.

(%) Borrower is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment and to
perform its obligations hereunder. The execution, defivery and performance by Bowrower
of this Amendment, does not and will not {i} require any coasent or approval of any
povernmental agency or authority {(other than any consent or approval which has been
obtained and is in fidl force and effect), or (fi) conflict with {A) any provision of applicable
law, {B) the operating agreement, charter, by-laws or other organizational documents of
Borrower, or {C) any agreemernt, indenture, instrument or other decument, or any
judgment, arder or decree, which is binding upon Borrower or the Property.

"

| S g



2133501197 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Lien Status. None of this Amendment, nor any other documents or instruments
delivered in connection herewith, consttiutes the creation of a new debt or the extingushment of
the debt evidenced by the Note.

9. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor does hereby consent to (1) the replacement
of the RLOC Note with the Replacement Note and all modifications to the Note and other RLOC
Loan Documents as set forth in this Amendment, and (i1} the execution and delivery by Borrower
of this Amendment, the Replacement Note and any other documents or instrumenis requieed or
requested by Lender. Borrower and Guarantor hereby agree that all of the guarantees, terms,
covenants, conditions, representations and warranties as set forth it the Guaranty are in fufl force
and effect, and ereept as specifically set forth hereln, are not amended or modified by the ferms of

 this Amendment, snd Guaranfor hereby affirms and confnms its obligations, guarantees and

liabikities under and rursaant to the Guaranty and any of the other RLOC Loan Documents to
which Guavantor is aparos, cach as amended by this Amendment.

10.  Reaffirmatior of Environmental [ndemnity. Guarantor does hereby consent to (1)
the replacement of the RLOC Noiz with the Repiacement Note and alt modifications to the other
RLOC Loan Documents as set forik in this Amendment, and {ii} the execution and delivery by
Borrower of this Amendment, the Replacement Note and any other documenis or mslruments
required or requested by Lender. Borrowcr and Guarantor hereby agree that all of the guarantees,
terms, covenants, conditions, representaiions and warraniics as set {orth in the Environmental
Indemnity are in full force and effect, and except as specifically set forth herein, are not amended
or modified by the terms of this Amendment, and Guarantor hereby affirms and confirms #s
ohligations, guarantees and Hahilities under and mursuan: to the Enviroimental Indemnity and any
of the other RLOC Loan Docuoments to which Guarantords a party, each as amended by this
Amendment.

11, NoNovation. Nething contained in this Amendment is intended to effectuate, nor
shall this Amendment be construed 1o effectuate, a novation or an aceard and satisfaction of any
of the indebtedness outstanding under or secured by the RLOC Loan Docusnients,

[2.  Further Assurances. Borrower hereby agrees to execute and deliver within a
reasonable time to Lender, at Lender’s request, such other documents as Lender reasenably deems
necessary or appropriate 1o evidence the transaction contemplated herein andfor e perfect or
otherwise secure Lender’s inferest in the Property.

i3,  Expenses. All reasonable expenses incurred by Lender incidental to the
transactions contemplated herein, inchuding, without Himitation, ali title charges, recording and
filing fees, reasonable fegal and other expenses, shall be bome and paid by Borrower.

14, Fuli Force and Effect. Except as expressty modified and amended hereby, the Note
and the other RLOC Loan Docurrends shall continue in {ull force and effect and, as thus modifred
and amended, are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved. [ the event of any confiict between
the terms in this Amendment and in the Note or the other RLOC Loan Docaments, the terms of
thiz Amendment shalt contral.

tr

CESCERY

BTN



2133501197 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15, Binding Effect. This Amendment applies to, inures to the bepefit of and is binding
not only on the parties hereto, but on their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

15. Governmpg baw.  This Amendment shall be governed by and consirued in
accordance with, the laws of the State of llinois.

17. Counterparfs. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts
and by the different parties hereic on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall be
deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constifute but one and the same
Amendment. Receipt of an executed signature page to this Amendment by facsimile or other
electronic transmission shalt constitute effective delivery thereof. Electronic records of executed
copies of this Amendment and all other Loan Documents maintained by Lender shall be deemed
Ctobeongmals théregt, 0 7T T T T e e

18, Waiver. Beamower and Guarantor acknowledge, confirm and agree that, 1o their
knowledge, neither Borrower nor Guarantor have any offsets, defenses, claims or counterclainis
against Lender with respect to'diy of ils liabilities and ohiigations to Lender under the RLOC Loan
Documents, and o the exient that Bstrower and Guarantor have knowledge of any such ciaims
under the RLOC Loan Documents’ Borrower and Guarantor affirmatively WAIVE and

RENOUNCE such clatms as of the date-hereof

19 Final Agreement.  THIS #MENDMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND \MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY
EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEQUS OK SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS
OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN GRAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE
PARTIES.

[Remainder of page intentionafly left blank. Signaivie pages follow]



2133501197 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused these presents to be executed the day
and year first above written.

BORROWER:

KLAIRMONT ENTERPRISES, INC., an
Ilineis corporation

By: f!f JEW* i ;fﬁfﬂw}j

Name: Alfred M. Klairmont
Title: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF | Fae

On this A o day of _WGyEQ , 2021, befﬂrﬂ me, the undersmned notary public,
personally appraared A 1 %%"{e’y;; i the ACAs. of Klairmont
Enterprises, Inc., an Illinois corporatien, who praved tﬂ me thmugh satisfactory evidence of

identification to b—e the person whose name is signed oo the preceding or attached document, and
acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

Y
¥ -"L

r g 5 E""‘"-ﬁ = o 1“"

Prugh syt A8 R
';"“i_,g.'" 4\_ [ \,&'W\J‘J ,y\_u,

—.-.3_—___..._.—

(Official signaiire “and seal of notary)

MY COMMISSION LXPIRES:

Official Seal
Lisa Ann Gracoening
Wotary Public State of lllinois

L Ky Commissicn Expires 0411212024

Second Amendment to Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note éhd Reaffirmation of Guaranty
Signature Page



2133501197 Page: § of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WITNESS WHEREOF, Guarantor has caused these presents fo be executed the day and
year first above written.

GUARANTOR:

Ml s

ALFRED/M, KLA]RM{]NT an individual

Gt ™ /f,.éf -
ROBERT W. KLAIRMONT, an
individual
STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF | Ao

On this '?;2‘5 day of K3y | 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Alfred M. Kidlm"““tt wh{} proved to me through satisfactory evidence {}f
identification to be the person whose bame is signed on the preceding or attached document, and
acknowledged to me that he signed it volunesrily for 1ts stated purpose.

il ,-'Jﬁﬁ G wapm ,f_:u*

(Pfficial signature and seal of nutalj.f}

MY COIAMISSION EXPIRES:

=
LY
¢ Drmlal Seal
) % I32AMS Gizooming
STATE OF ILLINOIS Notary Pusic Suate of Iingis &
} dy Commission Exaiies 041 22074
COUNTY OF { 00w )

On this :%: day of N/ €O | 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rob&rt W. I'Gairmu:m‘[= who proved to me through satisfactory evidonce of
identification to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and
acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

-
H

: A LAV T LA i/
(Ufﬁmai signature and seal of notary}

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

[ Ha
BRI
[ D !

)

Cificial Seal
Lisa Ann Giacominn
Notary Public State of Hingis ¢
Ay Cofrmnssmn Exp res 04127024 #

Second Amendment to Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Kot and Reaffirmation of Guaré
Signeture Page g



2133501197 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused these presents to be executed the day and
year first above written,

LENDER:

CIBC BANK USA, an Illinois state
chartered bank, formerly known as The
PrivateBank and Trust

By e
Name: Douglas Broderick
Title: Officer mﬁﬂfﬂd";ﬂ)g Dinkerhd>

STATE OF ILLINOI
COUNTY OF (ool

On thiseﬁ day of /V o fmﬁ&" , 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Douglas Brodetick. an officer of CIBC BANK USA, an Iflinois state chartered
bank, who proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification to be the person whose
name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it
voluntarily for its stated purpose.

AL R

L

({Jfﬁcia.f sigmature and seal of 1ot

H A7

ary)

MY COMMISGION EXPIRES:

-5"&. i £

NOTARY PUBLC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02119723

:
;

Second Amendment to Revolbving Line of Credi#t Promissory Note 2nd Resffirmation of Guaranty
Sigrature Page

AT ki



2133501197 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

FHAT PART OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY 12 OF LGT 9 N (OGDEM AND JONES SUBDIVISION
OF BRONSON'S TRACT N CAEDWFLL'S RESERVE ™ TOWNSHIPS 3D AND 41 NORTI.
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRIYPRINCIPAL MERIIAN; BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECT 0N
OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE ©F CALDWELL AVENUE AN THE NORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY 42 OF LDV & THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON SAlL
NORTHWESTESLY LINE OF THE SOLTHEASTERLY {72 OF LOT 9,45 56 FRFT TO THE SOUTH
LINE £3F PETERSSIN AVENLE, THENCE FART ALONG THE SAID 30U TH LINE OF PETERSON
AVENUT FIGFLET: THENCT SOUTH AT RICHT ANGLES TO THE SOUTH LINE OF PETERSON
AVENUT 1270 TECT 70 THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF CALDWELL AVENUE; THENCE
NORTHWEISTERLY O THE ABOVE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF CALDWELL AVENUE
161,48 FEET TO FHE POHNT OF BEGINNENG, [N COOK COUNTY, [ILLINOIS -

AN

FHE SORTH B2 OF YATATFINUALDWELL AVENUE LYING SOUTH OF AND AOINMNG
THAT PART CF THE SOUTHEANTERLY 112 OF LOT 8 [N OGDREN AND JONES™ SUBDIVIS|ON
OF BRONSON'S TRACT 1N CALDWELL'S RESERVE I TOWNSHIPS 40 ANTY 4| NOWIH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE DHIRE PRINCIEA . MERIDIAN: BEGINMING AT THT INTERSRCTION
OF IHE NORTHEASTERLY LINE GF CAZUWELL AVENUE AND THE NORTHWESTERLY
LINE OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY %2 OF LoT % TIENCE NORTHEASTERLY ON SAIDR
NORTEHWISTERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY U2 OF LOT 9, 45,86 TEET TO THE SOUTH
LIND OF PETERSON AVENUEL, THENCE EAST ALONG SANDY SUILUTH LINE OF PETERSON
AVENUE 14 FEET, THINCE SOUTH AT RHGRT ANGILES TO THE SOUTH EINE OF
PETERSON AVENDE. 12710 FEET 70 THE NORTHEASTIRLY LINE OF CALDWELL AVENUE,
THENCE NORTHWESTLRLY (N SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF CALDWEL! AVENLE
161,48 FEET TO THE POINT OF HEGINNING, [N COOK COUNTHILLINOGIS

PARCEL I

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY 17X OF LOT 9 AND THAT PART OF LOT 3. LYING
WEST OF THE CENTER {INE OF CICERD AVINUE AXD SOUTH OF THE-SOUTH LINE OF
PETERSON  AVENLE (FXCEPT THE PARCEL BEGINNING AT A PFHNT QF FHE
INTERSECT|CHR OF THE NOATHWESTERLY LINE OF THE SQUYHEASTRELY 20OF LOT o
ARG THE SOUTH LENE OF PETERSON AVENUE: THENCE BAST ALONG THE SOUTE LINE OF
PETERSON AVENUE 119 FEET 10 A BNENT THENCE SOUTH, A1 RIGHT ARGLES J70°THE
SOUTH LINE OF PETERSUN AVEMUF, 70 A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LM OF
CALDWELL  AVENUE, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO 7Tl
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF CALDWELL AVENUE, 130 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY
LINE OF L0717 ¥, THENCE NORTHWESTERL Y, ALONG 1HE SOUTHWESTERLY LIN: OF LOT
FOTEE A PUINT ON THE NORTHWESTERL Y LINE OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY U2 OF 10T ¥
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG FHE SANT LINE T6) THE PQINT OF BEGINNING) OF
WGBEN AN JONES” SUBDIVISION OF BROMSON'S TRACT (M CALDWELL'S RESERVE N
TORMNSHIPS ) AND 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 FAST OF THE THIRD

PRINCIPAL MERIBIAN, IN COOR COUNTY, ILLIRGIS,

STETpy | A At a ips e &g It N HE H
Comtnanly known 23: 480 | Wast Peserson Avense, Chicage. [Hianis LQ&{;’L{L:

Permasent Encax NMumler: L3080 00S-D0H) and 13-04-30F-DES-(HH0

T L L LT PP



